
An Etraordinary meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board will be held 
on Monday, 5th March, 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council, 
Newtown St Boswells

AGENDA

Time No Lead Paper

10:00 1 ANNOUNCEMENTS & 
APOLOGIES

Chair Verbal

10:01 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members should declare any 
financial and non-financial 
interests they have in the items of 
business for consideration, 
identifying the relevant agenda 
item and the nature of their 
interest.

Chair Verbal

10:03 3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING
12.02.2018

Chair (Pages 3 - 
8)

10:05 4 MATTERS ARISING
Action Tracker

Chair (Pages 9 - 
12)

10:10 5 FOR DECISION

5.1  Integrated Care Fund Chief Officer (Pages 13 - 
56)

11:55 6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS Chair Verbal

12:00 7 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING
Monday 23 April 2018 at 2.00pm in 
Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council, Newtown St 
Boswells

Chair Verbal

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

 
 

  

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on Monday 
12 February 2018 at 2.00pm in the Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council. 
 
Present:   (v) Cllr D Parker  (v) Dr S Mather (Chair) 
    (v) Cllr J Greenwell  (v) Mr D Davidson 
    (v) Cllr T Weatherston (v) Mrs K Hamilton 
     (v) Cllr H Laing  (v) Mr T Taylor 
    Mrs J Smith   Dr C Sharp 
    Mr D Bell   Mrs C Pearce 
    Mr M Leys   Mr R McCulloch-Graham 
    Mr C McGrath    
   
In Attendance:  Miss I Bishop   Ms S Bell 
    Mrs J Stacey   Mr D Robertson   
    Mr P Barr   Ms D Rutherford 
 
1. Apologies and Announcements 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Shona Haslam, Mr John Raine, Dr Angus McVean, Ms 
Lynn Gallacher, Ms Susan Swan, Mrs Jane Davidson, Mrs Tracey Logan, Mrs Carol Gillie 
and Mr John McLaren. 
 
The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mrs Debbie Rutherford who was deputising for Mrs Lynn Gallacher and 
Mr Philip Barr who was deputising for Mrs Tracey Logan.   
 
The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.   
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none. 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held 
on 18 December 2017 were amended at page 5, paragraph 4, line 2, delete “(set up by acute 
and primary care colleagues)” and replace with “by the partnership organisations”, and with 
that amendment the minutes were approved. 
 
4. Matters Arising 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 6 

 
4.1 Minute 7: Appointment of Chief Financial Officer:  Mrs Karen Hamilton enquired of 
the outcome of the Chair’s consideration of writing to the Cabinet Secretary.  The Chair 
advised that he had considered the matter and had decided given an internal resolution was 
underway he would not be writing to the Cabinet Secretary.   
 
4.2 Minute 6: Inspection: Joint Older People’s Services Report:  The Chair noted that 
there was an expectation that the Joint Older People’s Services Report was likely to change.  
Mr Murray Leys confirmed that a meeting with the Care Inspectorate had been held and they 
were currently reviewing the improvement plan that had been submitted.  Work continued to 
progress on the improvement plan even though formal feedback was awaited.  Mr Colin 
McGrath sought a copy of the full improvement plan and evidence of progress.  Mr Leys and 
Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham confirmed that the Board had previously received the full 
improvement plan which contained all the evidence gathered and the intention was to bring a 
final report to the Board once formal feedback from the Care Inspectorate had been received.  
They also confirmed that the documentation was available in the public domain. 
 
4.3 Action Tracker:  It was agreed that historic scheduling dates should be included in the 
progress box on the action tracker. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the action tracker. 
 
5. Chief Officer’s Report 
 
Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report and highlighted: 
the pressures on systems over the winter period; the opening of the Craw Wood facility and 
the turnover of patients within the facility and potential expansion of that facility; progress with 
hospital to home across the region; difficulties with private guardianship orders; piloting the 
opening of some GP surgeries over 4 weekends; regional work; GP Quality clusters; Strategic 
Plan; Leadership Team training; performance/finance group progress and a delay with the 
recruitment to the Chief Financial Officer post.    
 
Cllr John Greenwell enquired if there would be an opportunity to look at the Andrew Lang Unit 
under the Mental Health Transformation programme.  Dr Cliff Sharp confirmed that the unit 
required consideration in terms of the estate as well as a potential possibility of a co-location 
of all childrens services, both health and social care, into one place. 
 
Cllr David Parker enquired why the GP Saturday surgeries pilot had not encompassed the 
central Borders area.  Mr McCulloch-Graham advised that it had been an optional pilot for GP 
practices.  Dr Cliff Sharp confirmed that a similar pilot had been tried in Lanarkshire and had 
worked successfully, and from the feedback received there had been lessons learned locally.  
He commented that in preparation for next year the initiative would be planned further ahead 
with specific Saturdays identified and potentially GP surgeries targeted for opening.   
 
Mr Tris Taylor wished to pass on thanks to the staff involved in progressing the Craw Wood 
initiative.  
  

Page 4



 

Page 3 of 6 

Cllr Helen Laing enquired if there was an opportunity to include welfare rights within the GP 
surgeries.  Mr McCulloch-Graham con
[...]
ter for Scottish Borders Council and not the Integration Joint Board. 
 
11.2 Melrose Health Centre:  The Chair advised Mr Colin McGrath that any issues in 
regard to the Melrose Health Centre would be a matter for NHS Borders and not the 
Integration Joint Board. 
 
11.3 Development Session:  Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham reminded the Board of the 
proposed content for the forthcoming development session to be held on 19 March 2018. 
 
11.4 Extra Ordinary Meeting:  The Chair advised that an Extra Ordinary meeting would be 
held to discuss the Integration Care Fund projects and 2018/19 Budget. 
 
11.5 Performance:  The Chair advised that he would write to the partnerships in regard to 
performance over the winter period. 
 
12. Date and Time of next meeting 
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
would take place on Monday 23 April 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders 
Council. 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.10pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: …………………………… 
Chair 

Page 8



Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Action Point Tracker 
 
Meeting held 17 October 2016 
 
Agenda Item: Clinical & Care Governance – Integrated Joint Board Reporting 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

8 5 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed 
that it would undertake a Development 
session on clinical and care 
governance. 

Robert 
McCulloch-
Graham, 
Claire 
Pearce,  
Cliff Sharp 

2017 In Progress:  Item scheduled 
for 27 November 2017 
Development session.  
Session cancelled due to 
apologies received. 
Update: Item rescheduled to 
19 March 2018 Development 
session. 

G

 

 
Meeting held 27 February 2017 
 
Agenda Item: Health & Social Care Delivery Plan 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

13 8 Tracey Logan advised that there were 
already strong links to Live Borders in 
place and she would be happy to 
provide an update to the IJB if it wished. 

Tracey 
Logan 

June 2017 In Progress:  Item scheduled 
for 12 February 2018. 
 
Update: Item rescheduled to 
20 August 2018 meeting. 

G

 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Page 2 of 3 

  
Meeting held 23 October 2017 
 
Agenda Item:  Update on Buurtzorg in the Borders 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

19 13 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted 
the progress to date and welcomed 
hearing more at a later date.  

Robert 
McCulloch-
Graham 
 

April 2018 In Progress: Item scheduled 
for April 2018 meeting 
agenda. 

G

 

 
Meeting held 18 December 2017 
 
Agenda Item:  Inspection: Joint Older People’s Services Report 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

22 6 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD sought 
an update at a future meeting on 
progress against the various 
recommendations. 

Robert 
McCulloch-
Graham 
 

April 2018 In Progress: Item scheduled 
for April 2018 meeting 
agenda. 

G

 

 
Agenda Item:  Community Capacity Building – Transformation Proposal 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

23 8 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed 
to continue with the project for 12 
months with the proviso that there was 
an evaluation (set up by acute & primary 
care colleagues) on the projects listed 
within the document within 12 months 
and an interim update provided in 6 

Michael 
Curran 

June 2018 In Progress: Item scheduled 
for 11 June 2018 meeting 
agenda. 

G

 

P
age 10



Page 3 of 3 

months time.   

 
Meeting held 12 February 2018 
 
Agenda Item:  Inspection Update 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

24 6 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted 
the update and agreed to receive a 
presentation on the Public Protection 
Service at a Development session later 
in the year. 

Murray Leys December 
2018 

In Progress: Item scheduled 
for 19 November 2018. 

G

 

 
Agenda Item:  The Integration Joint Budget 2017/18 
 

Action 
Number 

Reference 
in Minutes 

Action Action by: Timescale Progress  RAG 
Status 

25 7 The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
requested a full and detailed report on 
the Integrated Care Fund projects to be 
presented at an Extra Ordinary meeting.   

Rob 
McCulloch-
Graham 

March 
2018 

Complete:  Integrated Care 
Fund sole item on Extra 
Ordinary Meeting agenda on 
5 March 2018. 

G

 

 
 KEY: 

R

 

Overdue / timescale TBA 

A

 

<2 weeks to timescale 

G

 

>2 weeks to timescale 

Blue Complete – Items removed from action tracker 
once noted as complete at each H&SC Integration 
Joint Board meeting 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix-2018-6 

Page 1 of 2 

 
Scottish Borders Health & Social Care  
Integration Joint Board 
 
Meeting Date: .Monday 5 March 2018................. 

  

 

Report By Robert McCulloch-Graham 

Contact Jane Robertson 

Telephone: 01835 825080 

 

 
INTEGRATED CARE FUND 

 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Integration Joint 
Board (IJB) with an update on the position of the Integrated Care 
Fund (ICF) as well as seek decisions regarding the future of a 
number of ICF funded projects which are facing end of project by 
March 2018. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 

The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to: 
 
The Integration Joint Board is asked to note the current position 
of the ICF.  
 
The Integration Joint Board is asked to agree proposals for 
exception ICF funding in respect of Community Led Support, the 
Matching Unit and Crawood. 
 
The Integration Joint Board is asked to consider each of the 
projects funded by ICF due to end between February and April 
201
[...]
 projects should they all be agreed. This would 
however limit any ability to continue to fund the Discharge to Assess programme or 
future initiatives within the forthcoming financial year. 
  

3.3 Projects 25a and 25b, Craw Wood and Hospital to Home, are both part of the 
response from the Health and Social Care Partnership to the IJB Direction 
“Discharge to Assess”. These projects have sufficient funding already agreed by the 
IJB, to carry on until the end of June 2018. This should provide sufficient time for 
evaluation and further consideration for continuation by the IJB at a later date. If 
future funding is agreed, this would be a pressure on the base budget.  

 
3.4  To assist with decision making, End of Project Reports can be seen in Attachment 

One for each project that requires consideration.  The reports gives detail on 
outcomes and benefits achieved, strategic fit, details of any current staffing 
commitments and an outline of future funding requirements should the decision be 
taken to mainstream or extend the life of the project. 

 
Recommendations 

Page 20



Page 7 of 7 

 
The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to note the current position of 
the ICF (Table 1).  
 
The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to agree requests for additional 
ICF funding in respect of Community Led Support, the Matching Unit and Craw Wood 
(paragraph 2.2). 
 
The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to consider each of the projects 
funded by ICF due to end March and April 2018 (Attachment 1 and Table 4) and decide 
whether projects should be mainstreamed, extended or ended. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Scottish Borders 

Integrated Care Fund End of Project Report 
March 2018   

End of Project Report – March 18 1 

 

Project Name 
1 - Community Led Support 

Project Owner Murray Leys 
Main Contact 

Telephone 
 

01835 826 594 

Main contact email 
 

Murray.Leys@scotborders.gc
[...]
 council departments and ongoing locality projects  

o Provide a robust reporting mechanism on performance 

 

4 
Project outcomes and benefits achieved 
 

 Improved communications and coordination of services 

 Easier access to local services for service users, their families and GP Practices 

 Improved linkages with the Third and Independent sector locally to improve access and coordination 
between the services 

 Redesigned services locally to meet the needs of the local adult population, local communities in line 
with the improved outcomes 

 Ongoing recommendations to the SPG on the future arrangements to support locality planning and 
integrated organisational arrangements 

 Co-productively design, develop and consult on the Health and Social Care Locality Plans for all five 
localities across the Scottish Borders 

  Data gathering  to support the design and implementation of integrated health and social care teams 

 Supported the development of the “What Matters” Hubs across all SB localities – which in turn are 
proving beneficial in reducing social work waiting lists, signposting members of the public to 
appropriate services to support an individual’s health, wellbeing and social care needs. 

 Engagement with GPs in the health and social care agenda at locality level – supports the new GMS 
contract to develop the role of the GP as the’ Expert Medical Generalist’ and lead for multidisciplinary 
team  

 Improves outcomes for people and reduces risk 

 Reduce avoidable attendance and admission to the Borders General Hospital 

 Locality Working Group established in all localities.  Engagement with community via the Locality 
Working Groups.  Group members were asked if they agreed with the following statement ‘I feel 
engaged with the service users that I am in contact with’ 94% agreed at the end of the first year 
compared with 80% at the beginning of the process which demonstrates an increase in engagement 
with service users from an already hi
[...]
ocess 
(before the unit was introduced). 
 
Some staff feedback: 

Page 40



Scottish Borders 

Integrated Care Fund End of Project Report 
March 2018   

End of Project Report – March 18 19 

 The Matching Unit has been able to source better times for clients that I had tried for several months 
to get.  They were also able to source an increase in care packages. 

 The Matching Unit has enabled us to concentrate more on face to face work with clients and taken 
away much of the admin work relating to finding suitable care packages 

 

4) Matching Unit Staff Satisfaction 
 

      Matching Unit staff were asked to provide feedback on their role in summer 2017. They all said they 
      intended to still work there in 12 months (if the unit continues). They all felt able to do their job a 
standard 
      they were pleased with and felt they had received the training they need for the role.  
 

5) Care Provider Satisfaction 
 
      Prior to the introduction of the Matching Unit, Care Providers were asked for their feedback on the  
      previous matching process.  They welcomed the new matching process, particularly the single point of  
      contact.  No feedback from Care Providers have been received on the new process.  We intend to  
      gather this in the near future. 
 

   
What areas of the Borders does the project cover 
 

 
The Matching Unit cover the whole of the Scottish Borders. 
 

6 What care groups does the project affect? 

 
All clients of Social Care & Health Teams who have or require social work managed care packages. There 
are a number of additional tasks that the matching unit have the potential to undertake: 
 

 Direct payment 

 Individual service fund 

 Respite  

 Interim care home placements to facilitate discharge from Hospital  
 

The Matching Unit also have the potential to extend the service to include additional client groups: 
 

 District Nurse access to the Matching Unit to source care at home for patients receiving en
[...]
ment support, data analyst for evaluation, funds to allow carers 
employed by SB Cares to attend a weekly hour long huddle on patient/service user priorities and the 
continued employment of the two HCSWs.  
 
It also requires the appointment of a ‘coach/heat shield’ individual to facilitate the team to self-organise and 
work with the team to reduce the organisational bureaucracy that reduces the service user facing time for 
the teams. 
 
It is proposed existing allocation of £52k is carried over to fund project support for 18/19 and that an 
additional £45k is allocated to fulfil the heat shield function. 
 
A Project Board has been set up to oversee implementation plans and progress. 

Please return this form to the Programme Team by Friday 23 March 2018 
Email: IntegratedCareFund@scotborders.gov.uk 

Phone: 01835 82 5080 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MATTERS ARISING
	5a Integrated Care Fund
	Item No. 05.1 - Appendix-2018-6 EO IJB ICF Report
	Item No. 05.1 - Appendix-2018-6 EO IJB ICF Attach 1




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3

Minutes of the meeting of an Extra Ordinary Health & Social Care Integration Joint 
Board held on 19 March 2018 commencing at 11.25am in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council.

Present: (v) Cllr D Parker
(v) Cllr H Laing
(v) Cllr S Haslam
(v) Cllr T Weatherston
Mr D Bell
Mrs J Smith
Dr A Howell
Ms L Gallacher
Mr C McGrath

(v) Dr S Mather (Chair)
(v) Mr D Davidson
(v) Mrs K Hamilton
(v) Mr J Raine
(v) Mr T Taylor
Mrs E Reid
Mr R McCulloch-Graham
Dr A McVean
Mr M Leys

In Attendance: Miss I Bishop
Mrs T Logan
Mrs S Bell

Mrs J Robertson
Mr L Gill
Mrs S Holmes

1.   ANNOUNCEMENTS & APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Cllr John Greenwell, Mrs Susan Swan, Dr Cliff Sharp, Mr John 
McLaren, Mrs Jill Stacey, Mrs Jane Davidson, Mrs Carol Gillie and Mrs Claire Pearce. 

The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 

The Chair welcomed Dr Annabel Howell to the meeting who was deputising for Dr Cliff Sharp, and 
Mrs Sue Holmes who was deputising for Mrs Jill Stacey and Mrs Erica Reid who was deputising for 
Mrs Claire Pearce. 

The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none.



Page 2 of 3

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on 12 
February 2018 were amended at page 4, paragraph 6, inclusion of final sentence: “It was recorded 
that Mr Tris Taylor had expressed reservations not to support the decision.” and with that 
amendment the minutes were approved.

4.   MATTERS ARISING 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the action tracker. 

Mr Tris Taylor commented that the Board needed to be sure that its governance was working well 
and he was assured there was an Integrated Care Fund criteria. However he reiterated the point 
that if the Board was asked to allocate money from a fund and had not been afforded the 
opportunity to scrutinise the criteria, then it was not in a position to make those decisions with the 
full knowledge of the facts and was therefore not discharging its duties. He acknowledged that such 
a position was not good governance and sought a commitment to full transparent documentation for 
the Board in future to allow it to make fully informed decisions.

5.   Integrated Care Fund 

Mr Robert McCulloch-Graham gave an overview of the content of the report. 

A discussion on the finer points of detail had taken place in an earlier development session. 

During the meeting it was recognised that better transparent financial information was required by 
the Board in order to enable it to make fully informed decisions. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the current position of the 
ICF.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed the proposals for exception 
ICF funding in respect of Community Led Support, the Matching Unit, Hospital to Home and 
Crawwood. 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD considered each of the projects 
funded by the ICF that were due to end between February and April 2018 in Table 4 and concluded 
the following: 

Table 4 Projects 
 Independent sector representation – Not Agreed 
 Community Transport Hub – Agreed 
 Delivery of Localities – Not Agreed 
 Community Led Support – Agreed 
 Matching Unit – Agreed 
 Buurtzorg – Withdrawn from these recommendations 
 Craw wood – Agreed to fund until 1 October and further continuation will be subject to budget 

agreement either carry forward or further ICF funding or mainstreaming in the future based on 
financial information at the next meeting. 

 Hospital to Home – Agreed to fund until 1 October. 



Page 3 of 3

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD considered each fo the projects 
funded by the ICF in Table 3 and concluded the following:

Table 3 Projects 
 Agreed that the Matching Unit to be removed from Table 3 as already agreed to fund until 1 

October. 
 Agreed to remove Community Capacity Building from Table 3 as already agreed to funding at 

previous meeting with reporting back timescale. 
 Agreed that all remaining projects be reviewed for decision on 23 April in regard to future 

funding or cessation. 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

6.1 Integrated Care Funding: Neither a recommendation, nor a decision was made in regard to 
the presumption that £2.13m of the NHS baseline budget, might be identified as potential future ICF 
funding and be included in terms of financial planning purposes for the partnership.

7.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board would 
take place on Monday 23 April 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council.

The Meeting concluded at 12.00 noon

Signature:
Chair


